

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

**IN RE: BABY PRODUCTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**KEVIN YOUNG; CLARK HAMPE;
ALLISON LEDERER**

Appellants

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

—————
BRIEF OF OBJECTOR – APPELLANT KEVIN YOUNG
—————

**Theodore Frank
CENTER FOR CLASS
ACTION FAIRNESS, LLC
1718 M Street, N.W., No. 236
Washington, DC 20036
(703) 203-3848**

Counsel for Objector – Appellant Kevin Young

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of the Facts	4
A. Terms of the Settlement Agreement.....	5
B. The claims process.	6
C. The objections.	7
D. The fairness hearing and subsequent briefing.....	8
E. The court approves the settlement.....	9
Related Cases & Proceedings	10
Standard of Review	11
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	13
I. Notice Failed to Inform the Class of the Benefits Available in Exchange for Submission of Non-Documentary Evidence of Purchase.	13
II. The Third Circuit Should Require District Courts Administering Settlements With <i>Cy Pres</i> Components to Follow the <i>ALI Principles</i> and Other Restrictions on <i>Cy Pres</i> to Minimize Unfair Conflicts of Interest.	19
A. The District Court Erred in Approving a Settlement Without Identifying or Giving Class Members an Opportunity to Object to <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipients Due Millions of Dollars of Class Settlement Money.	24
B. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Approving a Settlement That Put <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipients' Interests Ahead of the Class's.	29
1. <i>Cy Pres</i> Distributions Should Be Impermissible When the Class Is Less Than Fully Compensated and It Is Administratively and Economically Feasible to Make Further Distributions to Class Members.	30

2. The Lower Court Misapplied the Law to the Facts.	32
C. A Fee Award Should Not Be Structured So as To Make Class Counsel Indifferent Between Benefiting the Class as Compared to Benefiting Non-Class Members through <i>Cy Pres</i>	39
III. The Disproportion Between a \$14 Million Award to Class Counsel and an \$8.1 Million Award (at Best) to the Class Should Be Considered Facially Unreasonable Under Rule 23(h).....	44
Conclusion.....	48
Request for Oral Argument	49
Relevant Rules.....	50
Combined Certifications.....	51

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	25
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab</i> , 433 P.2d 732 (Cal. 1967)	20
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	1
<i>Diamond Chemical Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chemicals BV</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007)	21
<i>EBC, Inc., v. Clark Bldg. Sys.</i> , 618 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Elliott v. United States</i> , 184 Ct. Cl. 298 (1968)	36
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass’n. v. County of Erie</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 369 (W.D. Pa. 2002)	46
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	9, 11

Gov't Employees Hosp. Ass'n v. Serono Intern., S.A.,
 246 F.R.D. 93 (D. Mass. 2007)30-31

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) 31

Henderson v. Morrone,
 214 Fed. Appx. 209 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 17

Hollywood Fantasy Corp. v. Gabor,
 151 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 1998) 36

Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Cmte.,
 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 26

In re Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig.,
 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002) 26

In re American Tower Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 648 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 30

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., No. MDL-1426,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29161 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2004) 29

In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) 12-13, 46-47

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)41-42

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig., MDL No. 1361,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16468 (D. Me. Aug. 9, 2005)..... 26

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Antibiotic Antitrust Actions,
 410 F. Supp. 706 (D. Minn. 1975) 35

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D. N.Y. 2010) 35

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 385 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2004) 13, 25

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
89 Fed. Appx. 314 (3d Cir. 2004)2

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) 35

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
427 Fed. Appx. 233 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 35

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992) 13

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig., 1:90-cv-2485,
1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20451 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 2, 1994) 35

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Lit.,
744 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1984) 39

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 32, 35-36

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig., No. 5:05-cv-3580 JF,
2011 WL 1158635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011) 43

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc., MDL No. 09-2046,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37326 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2012)..... 43

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009) 2-3

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Lit.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009). 33

In re LG/ Zenith Rear Projection Tel. Class Action Litig., No. 06-5609,
2009 WL 455513 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009)..... 46

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004) 35

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Lit.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 28

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation,
 185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002) 21

In re Pet Food Prod. Liab. Lit.,
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 23-24, 28, 46

In re Pharm. Industry Avg. Wholesale Price Lit.,
 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 24

In re Prudential Ins. Co.,
 48 F.3d 283 (3d. Cir. 1998) 9, 18, 42

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005) 31

In re Tyco Intern. Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 30

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 496 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2007) 18

In re Wells Fargo Secs. Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 1193 (N.D. Ca. 1998)..... 26

Jackson v. Phillips,
 96 Mass. 539 (1867) 19

Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.,
 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) 21, 24, 28, 30, 33, 36-39

Lachance v. Harrington,
 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 44, 46

Lindy Bros. Builders., Inc. of Phila., v. Am. Radiator & Std. Sanitary Corp.,
 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973) 3

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 24, 39

McClintic v. Lithia Motors, No. C11-859RAJ,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3846 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2012) 31

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 39

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003), *overruled on other grounds by*
Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) 39

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 13, 25

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) 12, 20-27

Perry v. FleetBoston Financial Corp.,
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 43

Pozzi v. Smith,
952 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Pa. 1997) 46

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 18

Rosenau v. Unifund Corp.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 25

Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
157 F.Supp.2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 42-43

Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 26-27

Seidman v. Am. Mobile Sys.,
965 F. Supp. 612 (E.D. Pa. 1997) 46

Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 24

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 43-44

Stewart v. Rubin,
948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996) 35

Sullivan v. DB Investments Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 36, 45

True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 27

Twigg v. Sears,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 15

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 43

Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) 29

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 27

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(6) 42

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) 42

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1337..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1712..... 20

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(3)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 18, 20, 29

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 32

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 18, 25, 32
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(1) 1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 3, 12, 28, 44-45, 47-48
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58 1
Uniform Trust Code § 413(a) 19
U.S. Const., Article III 20

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 (2010)*passim*
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07(c) (2010) 23-26
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07, *comment b* (2010) ... 26, 38
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.13 (2010) 42
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.13, *comment a* (2010) 43
Farmer, Susan Beth, *More Lessons From the Laboratories: Cy Pres Distributions in Parens
Patriae Antitrust Actions Brought by State Attorneys General*,
68 FORDHAM L. REV. 361 (1999) 19
Federal Judicial Center,
Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.71 (4th ed. 2008) 42
Frank, Theodore H., *Cy Pres Settlements*,
CLASS ACTION WATCH (March 2008)
(available at <http://is.gd/dyR5L->) 20-21

Frankel, Alison, “Legal Activist Ted Frank Cries Conflict of Interest, Forces O’Melveny and Grant & Eisenhofer to Modify Apple Securities Class Action Deal,” <i>AmLaw Lit. Daily</i> (Nov. 30, 2010)	22
Garner, Bryan A., BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	19
Koppel, Nathan, “Proposed Facebook Settlement Comes Under Fire,” <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Mar. 2, 2010)	21
Liptak, Adam, <i>Doling Out Other People’s Money</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 26, 2007) (available at http://www.nytimes.com/2007/11/26/washington/26bar.html)	22-23
2 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 8.04	23
Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23	42
Posner, Richard, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (4th ed. 1992)	19
Redish, Martin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 <i>FLA. L. REV.</i> 617 (2010)	12, 21
Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 <i>F.R.D.</i> 237 (1985)	41
Shepherd, Stewart R., Comment, <i>Damage Distribution in Class Actions: The Cy Pres Remedy</i> , 39 <i>U. CHI. L. REV.</i> 448 (1972)	19-20
7B Wright, Charles Alan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , §1787 (2d ed. 1986)	23
